

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO



IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 21527 OF 2021

Between:

D Hussain, S/o Dargaiah, aged about 28 years, Occupation . Ration Shop Dealer, resident of H. No.1-114, B.C.Colony, Ganjihalli-518463(A.P.), Gonegandla Mandal, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by the Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi-522 537(A.P.), Guntur District.
2. Joint Collector, Civil Supplies, Kurnool District, Kurnool-518 002(A.P.).
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Adoni-518 301(A.P.), Kurnool District.
4. Tahsildar, Gonegandla Mandal, Gonegandla-518 463(A.P.). Kurnool District.
5. Station House Officer, Gonegandla P.S., Gonegandla-518 463(A.P.), Kurnool District.
6. M. Maheshwar Reddy, S/o Tirumala Reddy, aged about 32 years, Local Political Y. S. R. Party Leader, H.No.2-13, Ganjihalli-518 463(A.P.), Gonegandla Mandal, Kurnool District. .

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri K RAJANNA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2: GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4: GP FOR REVENUE

Counsel for the Respondent No.5: GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned orders passed by the 3rd Respondent vide his proceedings Rc. M. 129/2021, dated. 19-08-2021, by allowing the Petitioner to run the Fair Price shop No. 42 of Ganjihalli Village, Gonegandla Mandal, Kurnool District, Pending disposal of WP No. 21527 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Learned Government Pleader seeks time to obtain instructions in the matter.

One of the grounds raised for termination of the fair price dealership of the petitioner is the ground that the petitioner has locked in the EPOS mission for distribution of essential commodities and the shortcomings would be to the account of the petitioner only. However, this issue does not appear in the show cause notice or subsequent proceedings, prima-facie, there appears to be a violation of principles of natural justice.

Accordingly, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-K.TataRao
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Fo SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi-522 537(A.P.), Guntur District.
2. Joint Collector, Civil Supplies, Kurnool District, Kurnool-518 002(A.P.).
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Adoni-518 301(A.P.), Kurnool District.
4. Tahsildar, Gonegandla Mandal, Gonegandla-518 463(A.P.). Kurnool District.
5. Station House Officer, Gonegandla P.S., Gonegandla-518 463(A.P.), Kurnool District.
6. M. Maheshwar Reddy, S/o Tirumala Reddy, Local Political Y. S. R. Party Leader, H.No.2-13, Ganjihalli-518 463(A.P.), Gonegandla Mandal, Kurnool District.(RR 1 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri. K Rajanna Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

pr

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:27/09/2021

POST ON 06.10.2021

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 21527 OF 2021**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

